# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

## **RESOLVES**

of the

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

state of Maine shall retain a concurrent jurisdiction with the United States in and over lands so acquired so far that civil process in all cases, and such criminal process as may issue under the authority of the state of Maine against any person charged with the commission of crime without or within said jurisdiction, may be executed thereon in like manner as if this resolve had not passed.

Approved March 22, 1935.

#### Chapter 63.

#### RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing in Carrabassett River.

Fishing in Carrabassett river, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue the following rule and regulation: It shall be unlawful for any person to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in Carrabassett river, and in all tributaries, direct and indirect, above the falls at East New Portland, except in the ordinary way of casting with artificial flies or fly fishing, so-called, with the following further exceptions: (a) The main stream of the West Branch of said Carrabassett river, exclusive of tributaries thereto, up as far as, and including the Salem Mill pond, and Lemon stream, shall be open to plug or bait fishing; and (b) It shall be unlawful for any person to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in Dead and Quick streams, which run into the Salem Mill pond, in all tributaries of Rapid stream including the east and west branches above the Forks, so-called, or in as much of the north branch of the Carrabassett river as lies above the bridges at Bigelow on the road leading from Kingfield to Stratton; provided, further, that it shall be unlawful for any person to catch and kill a trout less than 7 inches in length, or more than 15 fish in all in any one day, in the waters described in this section which are open to fishing. It shall also be unlawful for any person to have in possession any kind of fish at any time taken in violation of any provision of this rule and regulation.

Approved March 22, 1935.

### Chapter 64.

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Canton.

Town of Canton, reimbursed for costs of temporary ferry. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$770.05 to be paid to the town of Canton to reimburse the town for the cost of providing a ferry across the Androscoggin river to accommodate cross-river travel during the demolition of the old bridge and the construction of the new

CHAP. 67

highway bridge across the Androscoggin river, connecting the Gilbertville section of the town of Canton with the Canton Point section of said town, said sum to be paid from the general highway fund.

Approved March 22, 1935.

#### Chapter 65.

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of C. Herbert Perry.

C. Herbert Perry, appropriation for land taken and damage caused by the building of a state bridge. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$100, to be paid to C. Herbert Perry to compensate him for land taken and damage occasioned by building a state bridge at Island Falls in the county of Aroostook over the west branch of the Mattawamkeag river, said sum to be paid from the general highway fund.

Approved March 22, 1935.

#### Chapter 66.

RESOLVE, Relating to Ice Fishing in Summet Pond.

Ice fishing in Summet pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Summet pond, in Orneville, in Piscataquis county, to ice fishing under the general law.

Approved March 22, 1935.

### Chapter 67.

RESOLVE, Relating to Ice Fishing for Perch in Orneville Ponds, or Boyd Lakes.

Ice fishing for perch in Orneville ponds, permitted. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation permitting the catching and killing of perch in Orneville ponds (Boyd lakes, so-called) in Piscataquis county during the season that they are open for ice fishing for pickerel.

Approved March 22, 1935.